

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/7/2020 1:59 PM

NO. 52146-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHAMARR PARKER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Garold Johnson, Judge

No. 08-1-06144-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ERICA EGGERTSEN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 40447
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
	A. Did the trial court correctly deny the motion to dismiss where Parker failed to show the impropriety of a judicially-authorized search for his location and even if the search was improper, he was not prejudiced in his ability to present his case?.....	2
	B. Did the trial court correctly deny the motion to suppress when the testimony of a witness is not subject to the exclusionary rule and the physical evidence found after Parker’s arrest was both attenuated and the product of an independent source?.....	2
	C. Did the court correctly admit A.W.’s statements to her mother and to 911 as excited utterances when she was under the stress of the crimes, and correctly admit A.W.’s statements during her sexual assault examination as statements for purposes of medical diagnosis or treatment when they were relevant to treatment?.....	2
	D. Did the court properly allow Parker to present his theory of the case through his testimony but preclude him from introducing his own hearsay statement through another witness to escape cross-examination?.....	2
	E. Did the prosecutors’ closing arguments properly discuss A.W.’s emotional state in relation to her credibility, respond to Parker’s attacks on the evidence, and argue based on the evidence that Parker’s theory was unsupported by the evidence?.....	3

F.	Should the case be remanded so the trial court can strike the filing fee and interest accrual provision in accordance with recent law?	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.	Facts	3
B.	2010 Trial and Appellate History	14
C.	Parker’s 2009 Arrest and Motion to Dismiss.....	15
1.	Trap and Trace Order and Cell Site Simulator.....	16
2.	Arrest.....	18
3.	Motion Hearing and Ruling	21
D.	2018 Trial.....	23
1.	Parker’s Defense	23
2.	State’s Closing Argument and Rebuttal	26
3.	Post-Trial.....	29
IV.	ARGUMENT	30
A.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Parker’s motion to dismiss because police did not commit misconduct by conducting a judicially authorized search for Parker’s location and even if misconduct is incorrectly assumed, Parker was not prejudiced since his arrest was not the source of evidence used against him at trial and he was arrested based on two valid outstanding warrants.	30

1. Parker cannot show by a preponderance of the evidence the government committed misconduct by using a cell site simulator pursuant a valid court order supported by probable cause allowing electronic detection of the location of his cell phone according to the 1998 version of RCW 9.73.260 which did not differentiate trap and trace devices from cell site simulators..... 32
2. The court did not err in denying the request for a *Franks* hearing because there was no dispute probable cause supported the search for Parker and his location through the signal emitted from his phone. 37
3. Parker cannot show prejudice from use of the cell site simulator when even illegal arrest is no bar to prosecution, the evidence shows legal means led to his arrest, and his ability to present his case was not harmed. 39
4. The State’s disclosure of the cell site simulation information after the first trial did not prejudice Parker..... 40
5. Parker inappropriately invokes the privacy rights of others in support of his motions to dismiss and suppress. 42
6. TPD’s mere confirmation of Parker’s location with a cell site simulator pursuant to a valid order at a time when the law was undeveloped does not warrant dismissal for extreme and outrageous conduct. 43

B. Even incorrectly assuming use of the cell site

simulator was misconduct, the trial court did not err in denying Parker’s motion to suppress when there was no evidentiary fruit of the arrest, Birka’s independent decision to testify against Parker was not subject to suppression based on her presence at Parker’s arrest, and the jacket and DNA swab were attenuated from the arrest as well as the product of an independent source. 46

1. Birka’s independent decision to testify against Parker more than a year after his arrest is not subject to suppression regardless of how Parker was arrested..... 47

2. The jacket and DNA swab collected subsequent to Parker’s lawful arrest on two outstanding warrants is admissible. 52

3. Remand for an evidentiary hearing is unnecessary when the trial court was not required to enter written findings..... 55

C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting A.W.’s statements to 911 and her mother as excited utterances and A.W.’s statements to the SANE as statements for the purposes of medical diagnosis or treatment..... 56

1. A.W.’s statements to her mother and on the 911 call were made while under the stress of the rape, robbery, and kidnapping she had recently endured..... 57

2. A.W.’s statements to the SANE were made for the purposes of medical diagnosis or treatment. 64

3.	Because A.W.’s statements were not admitted in error, there was no cumulative error.	68
D.	The court’s decision to allow evidence of Parker’s theory through his own testimony but preclude him from admitting his hearsay statement to escape cross-examination did not violate his right to present a defense.	70
1.	The right to present a defense under the 6 th Amendment does not include the admission of hearsay statements so as to deprive the jury of the truth-seeking benefit of cross examination.	71
2.	The trial court’s correct exclusion of Parker’s hearsay statements did not affect his ability to impeach A.W.	74
3.	Any error is harmless because Parker presented the defense he now contends he was prevented from presenting by the court’s ruling.	75
E.	Prosecutors did not commit misconduct in closing argument when they properly discussed A.W.’s emotional state in relation to her credibility, responded to defense counsel’s attacks on A.W.’s credibility and law enforcement’s investigation, and argued from the evidence Parker did not know A.W.	76
1.	The prosecutor’s argument regarding A.W.’s “emotional truth” were grounded in the court’s instruction on witness credibility which identifies emotional demeanor as a factor relevant to credibility.	79

a.	Discussion of A.W.'s emotions in relation to her credibility in closing argument was proper.....	82
b.	Discussion of A.W.'s willingness to bear the scrutiny of trial was not improper argument.....	84
c.	The record does not support Parker's claim the prosecutor cried while explaining the burden of proof and presumption of innocence.....	86
2.	The prosecutor did not personally attack Parker's counsel or suggest he was engaged in dishonesty in responding to his arguments.....	87
3.	Prosecutors did not commit misconduct when arguing there was an absence of evidence Parker knew A.W.....	94
F.	This Court should remand so the criminal filing fee and interest accrual provision may be stricken in accordance with HB 1783.....	96
V.	CONCLUSION.....	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>City of Kent v. Sandhu</i> , 159 Wn. App. 836, 247 P.3d 454 (2011).....	31, 40
<i>City of Pasco v. Titus</i> , 26 Wn. App. 412, 613 P.2d 181 (1980).....	39
<i>In re Dependency of Penelope B.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985).....	65
<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn.2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	62, 79, 83
<i>In re Parker</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1061, 2015 WL 4459185 (2015).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cross</i> , 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	68, 69
<i>Jacqueline’s Washington, Inc. v. Mercantile Stores Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 784, 498 P.2d 870 (1972).....	74
<i>State v. Ackerman</i> , 90 Wn. App. 477, 953 P.2d 816 (1998).....	65
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	45
<i>State v. Alldredge</i> , 73 Wn. App. 171, 868 P.2d 183 (1994).....	35, 37
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	62, 80
<i>State v. Atchley</i> , 142 Wn. App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007).....	38
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1013, 2018 WL 2946160, (2018).....	80, 83
<i>State v. Betancourth</i> , 190 Wn.2d 357, 413 P.3d 566 (2018).....	47, 52, 54

<i>State v. Blackwell</i> , 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)	31, 41
<i>State v. Blizzard</i> , 195 Wn. App. 717, 381 P.3d 1241, <i>review denied</i> , 187 Wn.2d 1012, 388 P.3d 485 (2016).....	31
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006)	81
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	57, 64
<i>State v. Briscoeray</i> , 95 Wn. App. 167, 974 P.2d 912 (1999).....	59, 61
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 127 Wn.2d 749, 903 P.2d 459 (2000)	60
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	79, 88, 91, 93
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 6 Wn. App. 950, 431 P.3d 1109 (2018), <i>review granted by</i> <i>State v. Burke</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1009, 452 P.3d 1240 (2019).....	57
<i>State v. Buttry</i> , 199 Wash. 228, 90 P.2d 1026 (1939).....	81
<i>State v. Cannon</i> , 130 Wn.2d 313, 922 P.2d 1293 (1996)	41
<i>State v. Carleton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 680, 919 P.2d 128 (1996).....	55
<i>State v. Casteneda–Perez</i> , 61 Wn. App. 354, 810 P.2d 74 (1991)	77
<i>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</i> , 190 Wn. App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015)	73
<i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....	34
<i>State v. Chapin</i> , 118 Wn.2d 681, 826 P.2d 194 (1992)	58, 61, 62
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 127 Wn. App. 444, 111 P.3d 1217 (2005); <i>affirmed by State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454 (2007).....	34
<i>State v. Childress</i> , 35 Wn. App. 314, 666 P.2d 941, <i>review denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1031 (1983)	47
<i>State v. Claflin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984)	81, 84

<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990).....	87, 91, 92, 94, 95
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	71
<i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1998).....	80
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	80
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	77
<i>State v. Dods</i> , 87 Wn. App. 312, 941 P.2d 1116 (1997).....	47
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 27 Wn. App. 857, 620 P.2d 539 (1980)	58
<i>State v. Early</i> , 36 Wn. App. 215, 674 P.2d 179 (1983)	47
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	77
<i>State v. Eserjose</i> , 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011)	40, 54
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	72, 73
<i>State v. Fleetwood</i> , 75 Wn.2d 80, 448 P.2d 502 (1968)	81, 84
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 27 Wn. App. 952, 621 P.2d 779 (1980).....	58, 62, 80, 83
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....	47, 52
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 179 Wn.2d 828, 318 P.3d 266 (2014).....	57
<i>State v. Garcia-Salgado</i> , 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010).....	33, 34, 35
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 118 Wn.2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992)	38
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	81
<i>State v. Gogolin</i> , 45 Wn. App. 640, 727 P.2d 683 (1986)	56
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002)	89, 94

<i>State v. Goucher</i> , 124 Wn.2d 778, 881 P.2d 210 (1994)	42, 43
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006), as corrected (Dec. 22, 2006), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by <i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> by, <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	79, 85, 86, 93
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 168 Wn. App. 635, 278 P.3d 225 (2012)	57
<i>State v. Guizotti</i> , 60 Wn. App. 289, 803 P.2d 808 (1991)	58
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	68
<i>State v. Haga</i> , 8 Wn. App. 481, 507 P.2d 159 (1973)	72
<i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 133 Wn. App.100, 113 P.3d 519 (2006), <i>affirmed by</i> <i>State v. Hatchie</i> , 161 Wn.2d 390, 166 P.3d 698 (2007)	45
<i>State v. Hieb</i> , 39 Wn. App. 273, 693 P.2d 145 (1984), <i>reversed on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , <i>State v. Hieb</i> , 107 Wn.2d 97, 727 P.2d 239 (1986)	59
<i>State v. Hilton</i> , 164 Wn. App. 81, 261 P.3d 683 (2011)	46, 47, 49
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 91, 60 P.3d 1261, <i>reversed on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , <i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 536, 78 P.3d 1289 (2003)	41
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 113 Wn. App. 954, 55 P.3d 691 (2002)	33
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 134 Wn. App. 780, 142 P.3d 1104 (2006)	67
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 3 Wn. App. 632, 477 P.2d 22 (1970), <i>review denied</i> , 79 Wn.2d 1004 (1971)	72
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 247, 415 P.3d 611 (2018).....	31
<i>State v. Ish</i> , 170 Wn.2d 189, 241 P.3d 389 (2010)	77
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	95
<i>State v. Jerrels</i> , 83 Wn. App. 503, 925 P.2d 209 (1996)	74

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	70, 71, 73, 75
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 68 Wn. App. 843, 845 P.2d 1358 (1993)	42
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 71 Wn. App. 798, 863 P.2d 85 (1993).....	73, 81
<i>State v. Kassahun</i> , 78 Wn. App. 938, 900 P.2d 1109 (1995)	95, 96
<i>State v. Killingsworth</i> , 166 Wn. App. 283, 269 P.3d 1064, <i>review denied</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1007, 278 P.3d 1112 (2012).....	95, 96
<i>State v. Koloske</i> , 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Brown</i> , 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	78
<i>State v. Krenick</i> , 156 Wn. App. 314, 231 P.3d 252 (2010).....	41
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 156 Wn. App. 230, 233 P.3d 891 (2010).....	79
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) ...	78, 88, 89, 90, 94
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn. App. 685, 150 P.3d 610 (2007)	42
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)	44
<i>State v. Lizarraga</i> , 191 Wn. App. 530, 364 P.3d 810 (2015)	70, 72
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008).....	60, 63
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 121 Wn. App. 21, 86 P.3d 1210 (2004).....	31
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019).....	46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>State v. McKenzie</i> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	79, 82, 83, 88, 94
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	30, 31, 37, 43
<i>State v. Mines</i> , 35 Wn. App. 932, 671 P.2d 273 (1983)	41, 42

<i>State v. Moses</i> , 129 Wn. App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005).....	65, 66
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 194 Wn.2d 577, 451 P.3d 1060 (2019).....	33
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	64
<i>State v. Negrete</i> , 72 Wn. App. 62, 863 P.2d 137 (1993).....	89, 94
<i>State v. Neth</i> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	34, 37
<i>State v. O'Bremski</i> , 70 Wn.2d 425, 423 P.2d 530 (1967)	47
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 166 Wn. App. 1012, WL 295425 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Pavlik</i> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011).....	72
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	34
<i>State v. Phillip</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 452 P.3d 553 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , <i>State v. Phillip</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1017 (2020)	33
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	56
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 181 Wn. App. 716, 326 P.3d 859 (2014)	55
<i>State v. Pugh</i> , 167 Wn.2d 825, 225 P.3d 892 (2009).....	59, 62
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012).....	78
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	96
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992)	57
<i>State v. Rhay</i> , 68 Wn.2d 496, 413 P.2d 654 (1966).....	40
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 44 Wn. App. 611, 722 P.2d 1379 (1986)	65
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)	31, 39
<i>State v. Rothenberger</i> , 73 Wn.2d 596, 440 P.2d 184 (1968)	46, 52, 53

<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn. App. 786, 905 P.2d 922 (1995).....	44
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1129, 115 S.Ct. 2004, 131 L.Ed.2d 1005 (1995).....	47, 85, 87, 88, 90
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 48 Wn.2d 304, 293 P.2d 399 (1956).....	40
<i>State v. Scanlon</i> , 193 Wn.2d 753, 445 P.3d 960 (2019).....	57
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	64
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 177 Wn.2d 533, 303 P.3d 1047 (2013).....	47, 48, 51
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 76 Wn. App. 9, 882 P.2d 190 (1994).....	55
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 895, 419 P.3d 436 (2018).....	30, 44
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 727, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>relief granted by In re Stenson</i> , 174 Wn.2d 474, 276 P.3d 286 (2012).....	77
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 795 P.2d 38, <i>review denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1025, 802 P.2d 38 (1990).....	68
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 56 Wn. App. 153, 782 P.2d 1093 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1013, 790 P.2d 170 (1990).....	47
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	77, 96
<i>State v. Tarter</i> , 111 Wn. App. 336, 44 P.3d 899 (2002).....	34
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	70
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 91 Wn. App. 195, 955 P.2d 420 (1998).....	54, 55
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 442, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	76, 77

<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1192, 129 S. Ct. 2007, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1102 (2009).....	79, 84, 88, 94, 95
<i>State v. Waters</i> , 93 Wn. App. 969, 971 P.2d 538 (1999).....	40
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646, 660 (2006).....	69
<i>State v. West</i> , 49 Wn. App. 166, 741 P.2d 563 (1987)	47
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	32, 59, 65, 66, 67, 68
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1, 65 P.3d 657 (2003).....	30
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009).....	44
<i>State v. Wolken</i> , 103 Wn.2d 823, 700 P.2d 319 (1985)	38
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046 (2001)	59, 60, 63, 66
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , 32 Wn. App. 204, 646 P.2d 135 (1982).....	58
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 76 Wn. App. 811, 888 P.2d 1214 (1995), <i>review denied</i> 127 Wn.2d 1010, 902 P.2d 163 (1995) <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , RCW 9.94A.360(6).....	74
<i>State v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	68
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , <i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018)	78
<i>State v. Young</i> , 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007).....	58, 61
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.1020 (2007).....	35

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206, 201 L.Ed.2d 507 (2018).....	33
--	----

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	71
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	75
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	56
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238, 99 S.Ct. 1682 (1979)	35, 37
<i>Dyer v. MacDougall</i> , 201 F.2d 265, (2d Cir 1952).....	80
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S.Ct. 2674 (1978).....	33, 38
<i>Frisbe v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519, 72 S.Ct. 509, 96 L.Ed. 541 (1952)	40
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103, 95 S.Ct. 854, 43 L.Ed.2d 54 (1975).....	40
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 324, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	70
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433, 94 S.Ct. 2357, 41 L.Ed.2d 182 (1974).....	47
<i>North Carolina v. Isenberg</i> , 148 N.C.App. 29, 557 S.E.2d 568, (2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 355 N.C. 288, 561 S.E.2d 268 (2002).....	65
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 76 WN.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969), <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	87
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 225 W. Va. 602, 694 S.E.2d 935, 941 (2010).....	65
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 357 Wis.2d 172, 849 N.W.2d 798 (2014).....	36
<i>State v. Vigil</i> , 21 Neb 129, 810 NW.2d 687 (2012).....	65
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646, 98 L.Ed2d 798 (1988).....	70
<i>Torres v. Texas</i> , 807 S.W.2d 884, (Tex.Ct.App.1991).....	65

<i>U.S. v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303, 118 S.Ct. 1261, 140 L.Ed.2d 413 (1998).....	71
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268, 98 S.Ct. 1054, 55 L.Ed.2d 268 (1978).....	46, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463, 100 S.Ct.....	39
<i>United States v. Hooton</i> , 662 F.2d 628 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>United States v. Kandik</i> , 633 F.2d 1334 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423, 93 S. Ct. 1637, 36 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1973).....	44
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 6 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 491, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	49, 51

Constitutional Provision

Art. I, § 7 of the Washington Constitution.....	33
Fourteenth Amendment	30, 70
Fourth Amendment	33, 42
Sixth	70, 71

Statutes

RCW 9.73.260	15, 16, 32, 34, 37
RCW 9.73.260 (1998).....	15, 17, 36
RCW 9.73.260 (2015).....	36
RCW 9.73.260(1)(b).....	35

RCW 9.73.260(1)(e)	16, 34
RCW 9.73.260(1)(e)(1998).....	16
RCW 9.73.260(1)(f)(2015).....	16, 37
RCW 9A.40.020.....	17, 36
RCW 9A.44.040.....	17, 36

Rules

CrR 3.6.....	55
CrR 3.6(a)	55
CrR 3.6(b)	55
CrR 4.7	41
CrR 4.7(a)(4).....	41
CrR 8.3.....	30, 55
CrR 8.3(b).....	15, 30, 31, 32, 50, 55
ER 401	62, 69
ER 402	62, 69
ER 403	62, 64, 69
ER 607	74
ER 613	74
ER 801(c).....	56
ER 802	56

ER 803(a)(2)	56, 57
ER 803(a)(4)	56, 65
GR 14.1(a).....	14, 80, 83
Other Authorities	
Websters Third New International Dictionary 334 (2002).....	35
WPIC 1.02.....	80
